[EWLETT-PACKARD

-- =



Setting Up
the Portable Vectra CS

ﬁﬁ HEWLETT

PACKARD

‘Cofnputer

Museum

Edition 1 July 1987

Reorder Number
D1001-90001



HP Computer Museum
www.hpmuseum.net

For research and education purposes only.



Notice

The information contained in this document is subject to
change without notice.

Hewlett-Packard makes no warranty of any kind with re-
gard to this material, including, but not limited to, the
implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a
particular purpose. Hewlett-Packard shall not be liable for
errors contained herein or for incidental or consequential
damages in connection with the furnishing, performance, or
use of this material.

Hewlett-Packard assumes no responsibility for the use or reli-
ability of its software on equipment that is not furnished by
Hewlett-Packard.

© Copyright 1987, Hewlett-Packard Company.

This document contains proprietary information that is pro-
tected by copyright. All rights are reserved. No part of this
document may be photocopied, reproduced, or translated to
another language without the prior written consent of
Hewlett-Packard Company.

MS-DOS is a U.S. registered trademark of Microsoft,
Incorporated.

Portable Computer Division
1000 N.E. Circle Blvd.
Corvallis, OR 97330, U.S.A.

L}
Printing History

Edition 1 July 1987 Mfg. No. D1001-90002



FCC Statement

Federal Communications Commission Radio Frequency Inter-
ference Statement

Warning: This equipment has been certified to comply with
the limits for a Class B computing device, pursuant to
Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC Rules. Only peripherals (com-
puter input/output devices, terminals, printers, etc.)
certified to comply with the Class B limits may be attached
to this computer. Operation with non-certified peripherals
is likely to result in interference to radio and TV reception.

. u
More About
Radio and
Television
Interference

Because your computer generates and uses radio frequency
energy, it may cause interference with radio and television re-
ception in a residential installation.

Hewlett-Packard’s system certification tests were conducted
with HP-supported peripheral devices and HP shielded ca-
bles, such as those you receive with your system. This
computer meets the requirements for a Class B computing de-
vice in accordance with the specifications of Part 15, Subpart
], of FCC rules. These rules are designed to provide reason-
able protection against interference with radio and television
reception in a residential installation.

Hewlett-Packard provides instructions for using this computer
in manuals covering setup, connection of peripheral devices,
operation, service, and technical reference.

Installing and using the computer in strict accordance with
Hewlett-Packard’s instructions will minimize the chances that
your computer will cause radio or television interference.

However, Hewlett-Packard does not guarantee that the com-
puter will not interfere with radio and television reception.



If you think your computer is causing interference, turn it off
to see if the radio or TV reception improves. If the reception:

® Does not improve, your computer is not causing the
problem.

B Does improve, your computer is causing the problem.

To correct interference, take one or more of the following
steps:

B Relocate the radio or TV antenna.
B Move the computer away from the radio or television.

B Plug the computer into a different electrical outlet, so that
the computer and the radio or television are on separate
electrical circuits.

B Make sure that all of your peripheral devices are certified
Class B by the FCC.

B Make sure you use only shielded cables to connect periph-
eral devices to your computer.

B Consult your computer dealer, Hewlett-Packard, or an ex-
perienced radio/television technician for other suggestions.

B Order the FCC booklet called How to Identify and Resolve
Radio-TV Interference Problems from the U.S. Government
Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. The stock num-
ber of this booklet is 004-000-00345-4.



Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Contents

Tasks-1

List of Tasks

Getting Started

Necessary Material
Before You Set Up Your Computer
Preparing Your Computer for Use

Opening the Computer

Activating the Battery Module

Running Introducing the Portable Vectra CS

Connecting an External Monitor

What's in This Chapter

Connecting the Monitor to the Computer

Redirecting Display Output to the External Monitor
Redirecting Display Output When You Have an LCD Unit
Redirecting Display Output When You Do Not Have an
LCD Unit

Removing the LCD Unit

Contents-1



Chapter 3 Connecting a Printer
3-1  What's in This Chapter
3-2 The Equipment You Need
3-2  Setting Up the Printer
3-3  Connecting the Printer to the Computer
3-4  Running the Printer Self-Test
3-4  Turning On Your System

I
Chapter 4 Installing Accessory Adapters

4-2 Handling Accessory Adapters Safely
4-3  Installing Accessory Adapters

AppendixeS A-1  ysing and Recharging the Battery Module
& Index B-1 Troubleshooting Your Problems

C-1 Caring for Your Computer

D-1 The Portable Vectra CS Keyboard

I-1 Subject Index

COnfiguration (Inside back cover)
Inventory Sheet

2-Contents



List of Tasks

|
Use this list to locate quickly the instructions for individual
tasks.
N
Chapter 1 Getting Started
1-4  Opening the computer
1-5  Activating the battery module
1-8  Running Introducing the Portable Vectra CS
I
Chapter 2 Connecting an External Monitor

2-2  Connecting the monitor to the computer

2-3  Redirecting display output using the Setup program
2-4  Redirecting display output using the display switch
2-8 Removing the LCD unit

Chapter 3 Connecting a Printer
3-2  Getting the necessary equipment together
3-2  Setting up the printer
3-3  Connecting the printer to the computer
3-4  Running the printer self test
3-4  Turning on the equipment

List of Tasks-1



Chapter 4 Installing Accessory Adapters
4-3  Removing the battery module
4-5 Removing the bottomcase
4-7  Installing an adapter
4-10  Replacing the battery module

Appendix A Using and Recharging the Battery Module
A-4  Removing the battery module
A-6  Replacing the battery module
A-7  Recharging the battery module
A-10  Preparing the battery module for storage

2-Lists of Tasks



Getting Started

Welcome to the HP Portable Vectra CS PC! Now that you've
opened the box and see your computer, you probably want to
start using it as soon as possible. That’s the purpose of the
Portable Vectra CS documentation—to take you quickly and
easily to the point of using your computer to do the things
you bought it to do.

|
Necessary You'll use this manual to guide you as you set up your com-
Material puter. After setup, you'll need the following to help you learn
to use your system:
B The Setup disc.
B An operating system kit (manuals and at least one disc).
B The owner’s manuals for any accessory adapters you have
in your system (except for the display/printer adapter,
which is covered in this manual).
® Your application software package(s).
If you don’t have all of these items, contact your dealer or
whoever supplied you with your computer system.
L}
Before You Set The next page describes the overall steps to go through to set
Up Your up and learn to use your computer. Skim this information now,
and then refer to it whenever you have questions about what to
comPUter do next—it will show you what document to go to for help.

Getting Started 1-1



Procedure for Setting Up and Learning To Use Your Computer

Step 1:

SYSTEM

CHECKLIST

Step 2:

B8 SETTING UP

MANUAL

Step 3: J SETUP

[———] DIsC

Step 4:

OPERATING
SYSEM
KIT

Step 5:

ACCESSORY
ADAPTER
OWNER'S

MANUAL(s)

Step 6:

8 APPLICATION
3 SOFTWARE

B PACKAGE(s)

1-2 Getting Started

10

Read the System Checklist to get configuration information
relating to your specific system. (Put the letter in a safe place
for later reference.)

Follow the instructions in chapter 1 to get your computer
ready for use. Use the rest of the manual when you want to:

B Add peripheral equipment or accessories to your
computer.

B Learn about or recharge your battery module.

B Learn about proper maintenance and care for your
computer.

Run the Introducing the Portable Vectra CS program (on your
Setup disc) to learn about your computer and how it
operates.

Use the Operating System Kit to load and learn to use your
operating system.

Prepare the accessory adapters in your system for use by fol-
lowing the instructions in the accessory adapter owner’s
manuals.

Use your software documentation to learn to load and use
the software for your applications.



If you ever find that you have a problem with your computer
and don’t know what to do, refer to your Support Guide. The
Support Guide that came with your computer contains mainte-
nance, warranty, and repair information.

|
Preparing Your
Computer for
Use

There are three major steps involved in preparing your com-
puter for use:

8 Opening the computer.

B Activating the battery module.

® Running the Introducing the Vectra CS program.

It should only take you a few minutes to get to the point of
running Introducing the Vectra CS.

You can add an accessory adapter (for example, a serial
adapter or modem) to your computer at any time; installing
one does not have to be part of your initial setup. If you have
an additional adapter to install, refer to chapter 4, “Installing
Accessory Adapters,” when you want to do it.

Getting Started 1-3



Opening the 1 open your computer:

omputer
¢ pu 1. Make sure the computer carrying handle is pushed in

and flush with the case of the computer. (If the handle is
out, push it in until it locks into place.)

2. Slide the latches on both sides of the handle away from
the center, then lift the top up and back. (The hinges
will hold the top at any angle.)

1-4 Getting Started



Activating the Once your computer is open, you are ready to connect the
Battery Module recharger to your computer and to an ac power source. The
first time you do this the battery module is automatically acti-
vated, enabling you to use your system. Thereafter, you can
connect the recharger whenever you want to recharge the
battery. Appendix A contains more information on using and
recharging your battery module.

/ Recharger

Power Cord

Getting Started 1-5



Getting Started

Follow these steps to activate the battery module:

1. Insert the connector coming from the recharger unit into
the socket on the right side of the computer, as shown in
the illustration below.

2. Insert the connector on the power cord into the socket
on the recharger unit.




Note

l%

3. Insert the plug on the power cord into an ac power out-
let. A green indicator light on the recharger will glow to
show that the recharger is working. Also, after a few
seconds a flashing pattern on the battery gauge is re-
placed by an arrow at the top of the gauge, indicating
that the battery is being recharged. (The computer can
be used without any problem while the battery is being
recharged.)

To help prolong battery life, you should leave the recharger
connected until the battery is fully charged (about 12 hours).
You must leave the recharger connected at least until the battery
gauge reads 20% or the battery will automatically deactivate
when you disconnect the recharger. Appendix A, “Using and
Recharging the Battery Module,” contains more information.

At this point the battery module is activated, and you're
ready to run Introducing the Portable Vectra CS program,
found on the Setup disc.

Getting Started 1-7



Running Introducing the Portable Vectra CS teaches you more about

Introducing the  your computer and allows you to give the computer impor-
Portable Vectra CS tant setup information. Follow these instructions:

1. Open the computer.

2, Slide the disc-drive latch toward the back of the com-
puter. The disc drives will pop up.

3. With the disc label on top and the metal end of the disc
toward the disc drive, insert the Setup disc completely
into the left disc drive (called drive A:).

J

(F %;E;

1-8 Getting Started



4. Turn the computer on by sliding the on/off switch (lo-
cated on the right side of the computer) toward the back
of the computer. The computer must be turned on with
the disc in the left disc drive (drive A:) for Introducing the
Portable Vectra CS to run.

Note | The on/off switch always returns to its initial position,
“ﬂ whether the computer is being turned on or off. You turn the
computer off by sliding the switch toward the back of the
computer once more. The computer is on when the power
light behind the disc drives is lit.

Power Light —___|

e =

T e W S WL s W

e o W S WA S WIS\
S e

S

Computer

Miseum

Getting Started 1-9



Note

1-10 Getting Started

lﬁ

5. At this point, you may see messages and a small picture
flashing on the display; don’t worry about what these
mean now. After about 10 seconds, they should be re-
placed by a menu of choices for the disc.

When you first turn the computer on, you may need to adjust
the display contrast to make the display readable. If the dis-
play appears hard to read or blank, gradually slide the
contrast switch (located just beneath the display screen) to the
right or left until you get optimum readability.

6. Notice in the disc menu that
Introducing the Portable Vectra CS is
highlighted. Press to start the program.

At this point, you can put this manual aside and follow the
displayed instructions to acquaint yourself with your com-
puter system. However, remember that you can refer to this
manual later to get information on:

Connecting an external monitor (chapter 2).
Connecting a printer (chapter 3).

Installing accessory adapters (chapter 4).

Using and recharging the battery module (appendix A).
Troubleshooting your problems (appendix B).

Caring for your computer (appendix C).

The Portable Vectra CS keyboard (appendix D).



2

Connecting an External Monitor

Note

The display/printer adapter in your computer gives you the
option of connecting to one of three types of monitors using a
standard nine-pin display connector. Also, once a monitor is
connected and output is directed to it, the display/printer
adapter automatically causes it to display information in the
best possible resolution.

Your computer will direct output to only one display at a
time. Therefore, you cannot see output on both the attached
LCD and an external monitor at the same time.

.
What’s in This
Chapter

This chapter contains the steps you follow to get display out-
put on a monitor other than the LCD. These steps involve:

B Physically connecting an external monitor.
B Redirecting the display output to the external monitor.

B Removing the LCD unit from the computer (optional).

Connecting an External Monitor 2-1



tll. tl.e Y()u can C()lllle(t ally one ()1 tIlIee ty[)es ()1 l'IlduStI‘y-Stallda d

computer B A monochrome monitor (for example, the HP 35731D

Monochrome Display).
B An RGB (color) monitor.

B An enhanced graphics monitor (for example, the
HP 35743A Enhanced Graphics Display).

To connect one of these monitors to your computer:

1. Make sure that both the computer and the monitor are
turned off.

2. Locate the display/printer adapter on the back of the
computer. When facing the back of the computer, you'll
find it in the left-most slot. (The display connector is the
smaller, nine-pin connector.)

—

D

_— Display Connector

@ 000000000 0000 @ @ @
000000000000 0000

3. Connect the cable coming from the monitor to the nine-
pin display connector on the display/printer adapter.

Connecting an External Monitor



4. If it's not already attached, connect the monitor power
cord to the monitor.

5. Plug the monitor power cord into an ac outlet.

Redirecting
Display Output
to the External
Monitor

Caution w

Redirecting
Display Output
When You Have an
LCD Unit

Once the external monitor is connected, you must redirect the
computer’s display output to it. How you do this depends on
whether or not you have an LCD unit.

When you redirect display output to an external monitor, be
sure to specify correctly the type of monitor you have con-
nected. If you specify a type of monitor other than the one you
actually have connected, you may damage the external
monitor.

With the LCD wunit attached to the computer, do the following:

1. Determine the type of external monitor you have con-
nected to your computer—monochrome, RGB (color), or
enhanced graphics.

2. Start the Setup program and follow the displayed in-
structions to run the part of the program that deals with
redirecting display output to an external monitor. The
program will lead you through the process and prompt
you for the necessary information.

3. Turn off the computer and remove the LCD unit (op-
tional). For instructions on how to do this, see
“Removing the LCD Unit” later in this chapter.

Connecting an External Monitor 2-3



Redirecting
Display Output
When You Do Not
Have an LCD Unit

Note

2-4 Getting Started

The display setting that you select in the Setup program can
be preserved until the computer’s internal configuration mem-
ory is lost—a situation usually caused by the battery module
being removed or completely running down. Whenever con-
figuration memory is lost, the computer reverts to directing
display output to the LCD if it is attached, and, if it is not
attached, to the monitor specified by a display switch located
under the battery module.

Also, remember that when you start the computer, it automati-
cally directs display output to the LCD whenever the LCD unit is
attached to the computer. This means that whenever you start
your computer with the LCD unit attached, you'll have to run
the Setup program again if you want to redirect the output to

-your external monitor. However, if the LCD unit is not at-

tached at startup, the computer directs display output to the
monitor last saved in the Setup program.

You should use this method to redirect display output to your
external monitor when you do not have an LCD unit for your
computer.

This method involves changing a small switch located under
the battery module to a setting that corresponds to the type of
external monitor connected.

When you remove the battery module to get at the display
switch, your computer’s configuration memory is lost and,
therefore, you lose all choices previously made within the
Setup program.




The following table shows the settings that correspond to the
monitors supported by your computer:

Switch
Setting

Monitor Supported

0

1
2
3

Attached LCD
RGB (color) monitor

Monochrome monitor

Enhanced graphics monitor

Follow these instructions to change the display switch to
match your external monitor:

Note ] Changing the display switch requires the use of a small, flat-

lla

blade screwdriver.

1. Make sure the computer and any connected peripheral
equipment are turned off. Also, make sure the recharger
is disconnected from the computer.

2. Use a coin to loosen the battery holding screw by turn-
ing it counterclockwise. The battery module will spring
up slightly.

Connecting an External Monitor 2-5



3. Raise the right side of the battery module up and then
slide it out of the slot.

4. Use a flat-blade screwdriver to change the display
switch on the bottom of the empty slot. (Refer to the
table just before this procedure for information on which
setting corresponds to what monitor.)

2-6 Connecting an External Monitor



5. Once you've changed the display switch, insert the left
side of the battery module into the slot first; then lower
the right side into the slot.

6. While holding the battery module firmly in place,
tighten the battery holding screw with a coin by turning
it clockwise.

Connecting an External Monitor 2.7



7. Turn on your computer and external monitor. Note that
the system clock needs to be set. Run the Setup program
to reset the time and date.

8. Record the new setting for the display switch in the con-
figuration inventory sheet at the back of this manual.

Removing the
LCD Unit

You may want to remove the LCD unit when your computer
is connected to an external monitor to:

B Get it out of the way.

B Prevent the computer from displaying information on it
when the computer is turned on. (Whenever the LCD is
attached at startup, the computer automatically directs dis-
play output to it, no matter what is specified by the Setup
program or what the display switch is set to.)

This procedure assumes that you have specified an external
monitor to receive display output by running the Setup pro-
gram or by changing the display switch.

2-8 Connecting an External Monitor



To remove the LCD unit:

1. Turn off both the computer and the external monitor.

2. Move the LCD unit so that the computer is closed but
not latched. (The computer will be open slightly.)

3. Slide the release latches on the back of the computer to-
ward the center. The LCD unit will spring up slightly.

4. Lift the LCD unit straight up and off the computer.

Connecting an External Monitor 2-9



5. Press the rear cover strip onto the computer; it will click
into place. (The plastic rear cover strip was shipped in
the box with your computer.)

To replace the LCD unit:

1. Turn off both the computer and the external monitor.

2. Remove the rear cover strip from the computer by slid-
ing the release latches toward the center and then lifting
it off.

2-10 Connecting an External Monitor



3. Line up the hinges on the LCD unit with the hinge slots
on the computer.

4. Press the unit into place. You should hear the latches on
the back of the computer click when LCD unit is in its
proper place.

Remember that whenever you start the computer with the
LCD unit attached, the display output is automatically di-
rected to the LCD. Also, after replacing the LCD unit, you
may need to adjust the contrast to get optimum readability.

Connecting an External Monitor 2-11






Connecting a Printer

Note |

llﬂ

Application software usually supports a limited number of
printers. Before you connect a printer to your computer, you
should make sure that the applications you plan to use sup-
port that printer.

You can connect a printer to your computer through the
printer connector on the display/printer adapter. This 25-pin
connector is an industry-standard parallel printer port and
works with printers that have a parallel interface.

If you prefer, you can connect a printer with a serial interface
to your computer. However, to do so you must have a serial
adapter installed in your computer and have the correct serial
cable for your printer. For more information, see your dealer
or whoever supplied you with your system.

What’s in This
Chapter

This chapter contains the general information and steps you
need to follow to get printed output from a parallel printer.
The general steps are:

B Gather the right equipment.

B Set up the printer.

B Physically connect the printer to the computer.

B Run the printer self-test (if your printer has one).

B Turn on the computer.

Connecting a Printer 3-1



You'll need to have the documentation that came with your
printer handy for setup and self-test instructions.

The Equipment
You Need

Note |

llﬂ

In addition to the display/printer adapter in the back of your
computer, you'll need the following equipment:
W A printer with a parallel interface.

W A parallel printer cable (correct for both the printer and the
25-pin connector on the display/printer adapter).

If you need information about what parallel printer cable goes
with your system, contact your dealer or whoever supplied
you with your system.

Setting Up the
Printer

3-2 Connecting a Printer

The first thing you need to do is set up the printer. The setup
procedure usually involves unpacking the printer, putting it
together, loading paper, and setting printer configuration
switches. To complete these tasks you should follow the setup
instructions that came with the printer.

Once the printer is set up, you are ready to connect it to your
computer.



Connecting the 1. Make sure that both the computer and the printer are
Printer to the turned off.
computer 2. Locate the display/printer adapter on the back of the

computer. Facing the back of the computer, you'll find it
in the left-most slot. (The printer connector is the larger,
25-pin connector.)

Printer Connector

@@@L

3. Connect the parallel printer cable to the computer (to the

printer connector on the display/printer adapter) and to
the printer.

4. If the printer has a power cord, plug it into an ac outlet.

Connecting a Printer 3-3



Running the
Printer Self-Test

At this point, if your printer has one, you should run the
printer self-test to make sure that the printer is in proper
working order. For instructions on how to do this, refer to the
documentation that came with the printer.

Turning On Your
System

3-4 Connecting a Printer

Once you're sure the printer is working right, you're ready to
turn on your equipment. To make sure that your computer
properly recognizes the printer, you must follow the steps in
this order:

1. Make sure that the computer is turned off.

2. Make sure that the disc containing your operating sys-
tem is in the left disc drive.

3. Turn the printer on.

4. Turn the computer on.

A good test to make sure that everything is connected prop-
erly involves the key. To try it, display a screen
that you want to print and press [Print Screen ). As long as there
is paper in the printer and the printer is on line, the screen
should print out.

Once everything is properly connected and working, refer to
the documentation that came with your application pro-
gram(s) for information on how to get printed output.



4

Installing Accessory Adapters

Note

Jd

lle

An accessory adapter is the interface between the computer
and another device (such as a printer or plotter). An adapter
must be installed in your computer before you can connect (or
install) another device. (Some devices, like modems, often
come built into the adapter.) With the adapter properly in-
stalled, the device can “talk” to the computer.

You will need the documentation that came with your
adapter along with the information in this chapter to install
the adapter successfully. The adapter owner’s documentation
should contain configuration information and user instruc-
tions along with installation instructions. If you find those
installation instructions inadequate for installing the adapter,
then refer to the general installation instructions contained in
this chapter. However, your only source for configuration in-
formation and user instructions is the documentation that
came with the adapter.

Installing an adapter in your computer requires the use of ei-
ther a T15 Torx® driver or a small, flat-blade screwdriver.

Installing Accessory Adapters 4-1



Handling
Accessory

® Handle Gently. Do not drop or handle roughly. Take care
when unpacking and when handling during installation.

Adapters safely B Protect From Static Electricity. Accessory adapters con-

4-2

tai

n electrical components that are easily damaged by small

amounts of static electricity. Whenever you handle

ad
]

Installing Accessory Adapters

apters:

Leave the accessory adapter in its anti-static bag until
you are ready to install it.

If you can, use an anti-static wrist strap and a grounding
mat such as those in the Electrically Conductive Field
Service Grounding Kit (HP 9300-0933).

If you don’t have a grounding kit, help discharge static
electricity by touching a nearby metal surface for 5 sec-
onds before removing the accessory adapter from the
anti-static bag.

When you remove the accessory adapter from the anti-
static bag, handle it only by its edges. Try not to touch
electrical components, traces, or connectors.

Save the anti-static bag so you can protect the accessory
adapter if you remove it from the computer.

Handle adapters as little as possible.



.
Installing
Accessory
Adapters

Note

Accessory adapters go in the back of the computer, where
there are “slots” for four adapters. One slot is always used by
the display/printer adapter; the remaining three slots can
contain other adapters (including modems).

Follow these instructions to install an accessory adapter in
your computer:

1. Turn off the computer, and make sure the recharger is
disconnected from it.

When you remove the battery module, your computer’s con-
figuration memory is lost, and therefore, you lose all choices
previously made within the Setup program.

2, With the computer open, use a coin to turn the battery
holding screw to the left to loosen the battery module.
The module will spring up slightly.

Installing Accessory Adapters 4-3



3. Raise the right side of the battery module up and then
slide it out of the slot.

Caution Failure to remove the battery module before installing an ac-
cessory adapter may result in damage to the battery.

4-4 Installing Accessory Adapters



4. Close the computer so that it is securely latched.

5. With the back of the computer toward you, turn the
computer over so that it rests on the topcase. Notice the
seven screws that hold the bottomcase in place.

6. Remove the seven screws shown in the previous illustra-
tion. (Keep the screws handy. You'll need them to put
the bottomcase back on.)

7. As shown in the illustration below, grasp the side of the
bottomcase near the screw holes, then lift the
bottomcase up and off.

Installing Accessory Adapters 4-5



8. Notice the adapter slots; each slot not occupied by an
adapter has a cover held in place by two screws.

Slot 1 Slot 2 Slot 3 Slot 4

Adapter In Place

Empty Slot Covers
(at back of Compute

and can be permanently damaged by static electricity. There-
fore, avoid touching anything inside the computer except that
which is expressly described in this procedure.

Caution w The components inside the computer are extremely sensitive

4-6 Installing Accessory Adapters



9. Select a slot in which to install the accessory adapter.

10. Remove the empty-slot cover by unscrewing the two
screws holding it in place. Save the two screws; you'll
need them when you install the adapter in the slot.
(Also, save the cover in case you ever remove the
adapter.)

Empty Slot Cover

Screws

Back of Computer

11. Remove the accessory adapter from its anti-static bag,
handling it only by its edges.

Installing Accessory Adapters 4-7



12. To get the adapter properly aligned with the slot,

B Line up the connector on the adapter with the con-
nector on the computer.

¥ Line up the plastic support pin on the computer with
the support-pin hole on the adapter.

Back of Computer

Support Pin l‘
PP 7 8 % LI Connector

13. Firmly and evenly press the aligned adapter into place.
The adapter is properly seated when the connector on
the adapter is fully inside the connector on the computer
and when the support pin snaps through the support
hole on the adapter.

4-8 Installing Accessory Adapters



14. Secure the adapter by replacing the two screws you re-
moved when you took out the empty-slot cover (step
10).

Back of Computer

15. Replace the bottomcase by lining up the hinge and then
lowering it into place.

Installing Accessory Adapters 4-9



16. Replace the seven screws that hold the bottomcase in
place.

17. Turn the computer over and open it.

18. Insert the left side of the battery module into the slot
first; then lower the right side into the slot.

19. While holding the battery module firmly in place,
tighten the battery holding screw with a coin by turning
it clockwise.

4-10 Installing Accessory Adapters



20. Turn on your computer and run the Setup program to
reset the system clock and re-specify configuration
settings that were lost when the battery was removed.

Note ',l Some adapters require software in order to function. Check
'ﬂ the documentation that came with the accessory adapter for
information.

21. Turn to the Configuration Inventory Sheet at the back of
this manual and record the information requested there
for the adapter you just installed.

Installing Accessory Adapters 4-11






A

Using and Recharging the Battery
Module

Your computer is powered by a rechargable, removable bat-
tery module that gives you 6-10 hours of continuous use
under normal operating conditions. This module contains a
battery gauge that gives you a continuous reading of the level
of charge in the battery.

Holding Screw
Battery Gauge

Recharger Socket

Battery Contacts

There are some things to be aware of when handling the bat-
tery module:

Warning A ® Do not burn or mutilate the battery module. Chemicals in-
side the battery constitute a serious danger under these
conditions.

B Do not recharge the battery in an air-tight container.

Using and Recharging the Battery Module A-1



Caution w

| Do not short the battery by connecting the battery contacts
together. Shorting the battery will render it unusable.

B Removing the battery module causes immediate and com-
plete memory loss in the computer.

| Very warm and very cold temperatures can adversely affect
the life of the battery. For specific use and storage tempera-
ture limits, refer to appendix C, “Caring for Your Computer.”

Using the
Battery Module

The first time you use your computer you need to activate the
battery module by connecting the recharger and then plug-
ging the recharger power cord into an ac power outlet.

Once your battery module is activated, try to keep the battery
as fully charged as possible. Also, try to use the computer with
the recharger connected and plugged in whenever you have
the chance. (You can’t overcharge the battery, so don’t worry
about that.)

The battery module contains a battery gauge that always
shows the current level of charge, even during recharging.
The battery gauge looks like this:

80+

60

20

ol

A-2 Using and Recharging the Battery Module



The area on the gauge that is darkened at any time represents
the current percentage of the full battery charge. If the level
of charge is from 21% to 40%, the gauge will be darkened up
to 40; if the level is from 41% to 60%, the gauge will be dark-
ened up to 60; and so on. The level of charge in the
illustration above is between 61% and 80%.

When the battery charge gets down to 20%, only the lowest
area on the gauge is darkened. When the charge gets down to
10%, the lowest area begins to flash. When you see the 20%
area on the battery gauge begin to flash, you should recharge the
battery as soon as possible.

If the battery charge level gets to 0, the battery module is de-
activated, the computer shuts off, and all information in the
computer’s memory is lost. When this happens, the battery
gauge becomes blank, except for this indicator at the bottom:

Computer
Museum

Using and Recharging the Battery Module A-3



Removing the

Battery Module

Note

ll#

To be used again, the battery module needs to be reactivated
and and the drained battery recharged. It takes about 12
hours to fully recharge a completely drained battery. (For spe-
cific instructions on how to activate the battery module and
recharge your battery, refer to “Recharging the Battery” later
in this appendix.)

The battery module does not have to be removed for the bat-
tery to be recharged. However, should you want to remove
your battery module from the computer for any reason, in-
structions are contained here.

When you remove the battery module to get at the display
switch, your computer’s configuration memory is lost and,
therefore, you lose all choices previously made within the
Setup program.

A-4 Using and Recharging the Battery Module



To remove the system battery module:

1. Make sure the computer and any connected peripheral
equipment are turned off. Also make sure the recharger
is disconnected from the computer.

2. Use a coin to turn the battery holding screw counter-
clockwise to loosen the battery module. It will spring up
slightly.

3. Raise the right side of the battery module up and then
slide it out of the slot.

Using and Recharging the Battery Module A-5



To replace the battery module:

1. Insert the left side of the battery module into the slot
first; then lower the right side into the slot.

2, While holding the battery module firmly in place,
tighten the holding screw with a coin by turning it
clockwise.

A-6 Using and Recharging the Battery Module



3. Turn your computer on and run the Setup program to
reset the system clock and re-specify configuration
settings that were lost when the battery was removed.

Recharging the
Battery

Caution w

To extend battery life, you should recharge the battery frequently
and keep it as fully charged as possible. (Don’t worry, you can’t
overcharge it.) The battery can be recharged while the battery
module is in or out of the computer.

The recharger that came with your computer automatically
adjusts to ac voltages of 110 to 240 and can be used in coun-
tries having voltages within this range. Often, however,
different countries require different power cords to connect
the recharger to the ac outlet. (For information on what
power cords are required in what country, see your dealer or
whoever supplied you with your system.)

The battery module and recharger that came with your com-
puter are specially designed to work together. Attempting to
use another recharger not recommended by Hewlett-Packard
for use with your computer may damage the battery.

Using and Recharging the Battery Module A-7



Follow these instructions to recharge your battery:

1. Insert the connector coming from the recharger unit into
the socket on the right side of the computer, as shown in
the illustration below.

2, Insert the connector on the power cord into the socket
on the recharger unit.

A-8 Using and Recharging the Battery Module



Caution w

3. Insert the plug on the power cord into an ac power out-
let. At this point an arrow should appear at the top of
the battery gauge, indicating that the battery is recharg-
ing. (If the battery module was deactivated, a flashing
pattern appears on the gauge for a few seconds and then
the arrow appears. The flashing pattern occurs when the
battery module is activated and indicates the module is
completing its self test.)

4. You must leave the recharger connected until the battery
gauge reads 20%, and try to leave it connected until the
gauge reads 100%. (Regular and full recharges ensure a
long battery life.) If you disconnect the recharger before
the battery gauge reads 20%, the battery module will
automatically deactivate.

Avoid putting papers on or covering the recharger in any way
when it is in operation. Blocking the air flow around the re-
charger when it's in use could permanently damage it by
causing it to overheat.

The computer can be used without any problem while the
battery is recharging.

Using and Recharging the Battery Module A-9



.|
Preparing the
Battery Module
for Storage

Caution W

Even when the computer is not in use, a slight drain occurs
within the battery. (This is true even when the battery mod-
ule is out of the computer.) Over a period of a few months of
storage, a battery can become completely drained.

So, if you plan on not using your computer—or an additional
battery module you might have—for a month or more, you
should fully charge the battery first. Then, at least every two
months, you should charge it again. This will help ensure a
long battery life.

If your battery becomes completely drained and remains that
way for a week or more, it may become permanently damaged.
You should avoid this by regularly charging any battery in stor-
age as described above.

Should your battery become completely drained during stor-
age, the battery module will be deactivated. To once again
activate the battery module, you should immediately follow
the instructions under the heading “Preparing Your Computer
for Use” in chapter 1.

A-10 Using and Recharging the Battery Module



Troubleshooting Your Problems

The Power-On

This appendix covers three topics:

® The Power-On Self Test (POST).
B Helpful hints on how to overcome common problems.
B What to do when all else fails.

Whenever you turn your computer on, it performs a set of

Self Test (POST) diagnostic checks on the hardware. These checks together

form the power-on self test (POST). If a POST failure occurs,
one of the following icons is displayed on the screen:

System clock not set. This icon indicates the system clock’s date and/or
time is invalid. When you see this, you need to run the Setup program
to reset the clock. This icon is displayed for 10 seconds, then the com-
puter tries to load the operating system. (Press any key to skip the 10-
second delay.)

Boot failed. This icon indicates the computer was unable to boot (load)
the operating system. When you see this icon, insert your system disc
(the disc with the operating system) in the left disc drive and then
press (F1].

Machine broken. This icon indicates a hardware failure. Some failures
will not allow you to continue using the machine; some will allow
you to press to continue. With one exception, when you see this
icon you need to get your computer serviced as soon as possible. (The
exception occurs if you hold down any key during the POST. If you
do this, the computer will mistakenly think the keyboard is broken.
Simply ignore the icon.)

Troubleshooting Your Problems B-1



Problems and
Solutions

Scan the bold, alphabetical entries to see if your problem is
covered. Then, read and follow the accompanying solution(s).
If your problem isn’t covered here, see the next section in this
appendix, “When All Else Fails...”.

Battery gauge won’t stop flashing. This generally means
one of two things:

® If only the 20% band on the gauge is flashing, it means
that you have less than a 10% charge in your battery. Re-
charge the battery as soon as possible to solve this problem.

B If the entire gauge flashes indefinitely, it means that the
battery-module self test failed. Whenever a deactivated bat-
tery module is activated, it performs a self test. The self
test, during which the battery gauge flashes, takes only a
few seconds to complete. After a successful test, the battery
gauge stops flashing. If the flashing continues indefinitely,
the self test failed and you need a new battery module.

Computer won’t turn on. Try the following:

1.

Check to see if the power light behind the disc drives is
lit. If it’s lit, yet the display is blank, see the next prob-
lem, “display is blank or hard to read.” If it’s not lit, slide
the on/off switch toward the back of the computer and
see if it comes on.

If the light doesn’t come on, check the battery gauge to
see if the battery is charged. If the battery-deactivated
indicator appears by itself at the bottom of the gauge
(see appendix A for what this looks like), your battery
has been completely discharged. To recharge it, connect
the recharger and leave it connected until the battery has
a full charge (about 12 hours). You can use your com-
puter without any problem while the recharger is
connected.

B-2 Troubleshooting Your Problems



Display is blank or hard to read. Try the following:

1. Make sure the computer is turned on. (Check that the
power light located behind the disc drives is lit.)

2. Check the display contrast switch (located just under the
display screen) to see if it is set so as to make the screen
appear blank or hard to read.

3. Change the viewing angle of the display to see if it is a
glare problem.

4. If you have an external monitor connected, check to
make sure that the display output is correctly directed to
that type of monitor. (See chapter 2, “Connecting an Ex-
ternal Monitor,” for information.)

5. If you're using the LCD and parts of a screen seem to
have disappeared, use the Setup program to change the
color palette representation for the LCD, then view the
screen again. (Application programs written for color
monitors may not display well on the LCD unless you
change the grey-scale to color mapping.)

Keyboard cursor keys don’t work within an application
program. If your cursor keys don’t seem to work right when
you're running a certain application program, it may be be-
cause that application requires the use of a dedicated cursor
keypad that is not found on the Portable Vectra CS keyboard.
Your computer has a key that remedies this situation—(%).
For information on how to use this key, refer to appendix D,
“The Portable Vectra CS Keyboard.”

Keyboard doesn’t work. There may be many reasons why
your keyboard doesn’t work. Generally, the most expedient
solution is to start over. You can reset the computer by turn-
ing it off and then on again.

Troubleshooting Your Problems B-3



Peripheral devices don’t work. Try the following:

1-

Make sure that both the computer and the peripheral are
turned on.

Make sure that all cables are connected properly.

The adapter that the peripheral is connected to may re-
quire special software to be loaded before it functions
properly. If you're unsure as to whether this has been
done, check the adapter owner’s manual for information
on how to do it.

For those peripherals that have one, run the self test or
diagnostic utility to verify that the device itself is operat-
ing properly. See the peripheral documentation for
information.

When All Else
Fails...

If you have a problem with your computer system and can’t
seem to solve it yourself, it's time to go to your Support Guide
for help. The Support Guide that came with your computer
contains maintenance, warranty, and repair information.
There are specific instructions to follow and, if necessary,
phone numbers to call to ensure that you get prompt and ef-
fective attention to your problem.

B-4 Troubleshooting Your Problems



C

Caring for Your Computer

Your computer is well-built and sturdy, but there are a few
things you should be aware of to assure it a long and trouble-
free life:

Excessive smoke and dust are dangerous enemies of your
computer. Keep your computer as free as possible from
them. Also, to further protect it, keep your computer closed
when not in use.

Liquids spilled on the keyboard can damage it. It's a good
idea to keep all liquids safely away from the computer.

Excessive heat or cold can affect your computer when it’s
being used. You should not use your computer or recharge
your battery outside the temperature range of 0°C (32°F) to
40°C (104°F).

When your computer is not in use, it should be stored in a
dry, dust- and smoke-free environment. The storage tem-
perature should be between 0°C (32°F) and 35°C (95°F).
Storing your computer outside of this temperature range
will result in diminished battery life. (Note, however, that
you can store your computer for short periods of time—up
to 24 hours—at a temperature up to 50°C (122°F) without
causing a problem.)

CQmQ_uter
Musdum ;.

Caring for Your Computer C-1



summer sun shining through the windows. Also, avoid storing it
in an automobile trunk during the summer or winter. Tempera-
tures under these circumstances can easily exceed the 0°C
(32°F) to 50°C (122°F) range.*

Caution W Avoid storing your computer in a closed automobile with the

B Your computer was designed to be used only when open.
Using it with the lid closed can result in excessive tempera-
tures within the computer.

B The battery module has special care instructions. Be sure to
read appendix A, “Using and Recharging the Battery Mod-
ule,” for information.

B Dust can build up on the LCD. You can clean it by wiping
it with a soft, static-free cloth.

If you think that your computer is damaged or broken, refer
to the Support Guide that came with your computer for in-
formation on what to do about it.

* The Portable Vectra CS Technical Reference Manual (HP part number D1006A)
contains additional and more specific information on the temperature limits for
computer use and storage.

C-2 Caring for Your Computer



The Portable Vectra CS Keyboard

For description purposes, the keyboard can be broken into
five groups—four keypads and the status lights.

Note ] The exact functions of keys often vary between software pro-
grams. Therefore, to get precise functional descriptions of
keys within a program, refer to your operating-system or
application-program documentation.

The general keyboard groupings are shown below:

Scroll Lock Status_Light
Caps Lock Status Light Num Lock Status Light

Function Keys Computer Control Keys

e A

r A ¥ )

™ [F] Status Light

‘ ) (EIEIEEIED
i T "4 & ] [ TG

- ‘16 \1‘7‘ H | o [;i\]
— U . -| H H H 5; ll :JM
-Ej f =) 3| L
[E.___J.Jlj} , L—J:u‘c '

fo i o At - fea o i

h—~ i F 1 S H . 1

[N v — N\ o
Typewriter Keypad Cursor/Numenc Keypad

The Portable Vectra CS Keyboard D-1



8 The 12 function keys are usually defined to enable you to
perform certain tasks by pressing one key rather than typ-
ing a long command.

8 The computer control keys give you control over the behav-
ior of the computer, usually to do things like interrupt a
program or print a screen. Note that to get the System Re-
quest function, you must hold down while you press
(SysRq]. Also, to get the Break function, you must hold
down while you press [Break].

B The cursor/numeric keypad is really two keypads in one.
Depending on which mode you select, you can use these
keys either to move the cursor around the screen or to en-
ter numbers quickly and easily.

B The typewriter keypad contains the keys that correspond to
a standard typewriter.

B The status lights reflect whether the “Lock” keys—
(Caps Lock], [Num Lock], [Scroli Lock], and [E}—are on or off,
Each of these keys toggles “on” when you press it once,
then “off” when you press it a second time. A glowing sta-
tus light means that the corresponding key has been
toggled on.

One key on the keyboard—the (E] key—is unique to your
computer and warrants a description here.

Some application programs are designed to use a dedicated
cursor keypad not found on the Portable Vectra CS keyboard.
(This keypad is usually found between the typewriter keypad
and the cursor/numeric keypad.) When you press (] once,

your cursor/numeric keypad becomes that dedicated cursor
keypad. Only the cursor keys function, and the numeric keys
on this pad cannot be activated (neither by using nor

[Num Lock]). Press this key again to return the keypad to its

original function.

D-2 The Portable Vectra CS Keyboard



Note

"

When you press (], its corresponding status light comes on. It
remains lit until you press this key again to return the cursor
keypad to its original cursor/numeric function.

The (£] key should only be used if your application program
requires it. Check your application documentation to see if it
requires the use of the dedicated cursor keypad not found on
the Portable Vectra CS keyboard.

The Portable Vectra CS Keyboard D-3






Index

Page numbers in bold type indicate primary references; page number in normal type indicate

secondary references.

A

Accessory adapters. See Adapters
Activating the battery module, 1-5
Adapter slots, 4-3, 4-6
Adapters, 4-1

connectors, 4-8

empty-slot cover, 4-7

handling safely, 4-2

plastic support pins, 4-8
Anti-static wrist strap, 4-2

Battery gauge, 1-7, A-1, A-2, A-9, B-2
deactivated indicator, A-3
recharging arrow, 1-7

Battery holding screw, 2-5, A-1

Battery module, 1-5, A-1, B-2
deactivated, A-3, A-10, B-2
recharger socket, A-1
self test, A-9, B-2
storage, A-10

Bottomcase, 4-5, 4-9

C

Care instructions, C-1

Computer control keys, D-1, D-2
Configuration Inventory Sheet, 4-11,
Connecting a monitor to the computer, 2-2
Connecting a printer to the computer, 3-3
Contrast switch, 1-10

Cover strip. See Rear cover strip

Cursor keypad, D-1, D-2

Cursor keys, B-3

Disc-drive latch, 1-8
Display
connector, 2-1, 2-2
contrast, 1-10, 2-11, B-3
output, 2-3
switch, 2-5, 2-6, A-4

E,F

Empty-slot cover, 4-7
FCC statement, 1
Function keys, D-1, D-2

Index-1



Handle, 1-4
Installing adapters, 4-3 thru 4-11
Introducing the Portable Vectra CS, 1-2, 1-8

K

Keyboard, B-3, D-1 thru D-3
computer control keys, D-1, D-2
cursor keypad, D-1, D-2
function keys, D-1, D-2
numeric keypad, D-1, D-2
status lights, D-1, D~2
typewriter keypad, D-1, D-2

L,M

LCD (Liquid Crystal Display), 2-1, 2-8, C-2
Monitors, 2-1, 2-5

connecting, 2-2

types supported, 2-2, 2-5

N,0

Numeric keypad, D-1, D-2
On/Off switch, 1-9

Opening the computer, 1-4
Operating System Kit, 1-2

Parallel interface, 3-1
POST (Power-On Self Test), B~1
Power light, 1-9, B-3
Preparing your computer for use, 1-3 thru 1-10
key, 3-4
Printer cables, 3-1, 3-2, 3-3
Printer connector, 3-1, 3-3
Printer interface

parallel, 3-1

serial, 3-1
Printer self test, 3-4
Printers, 3-1

2-Index

Radio and television interference, 1

Rear cover strip, 2-10

Recharger, 1-5 thru 1-7, A-7, A-9

Recharging the battery, A-7 thru A-9
Redirecting display output, 2-3 thru 2-8
Removing the battery module, A-4 thru A-7
Removing the bottomcase, 4-5

Removing the LCD, 2-8 thru 2-10

Running Introducing the Portable Vectra CS, 1-8
Running the printer self test, 3-4

Serial interface, 3-1

Setting up the printer, 3-2
Setup disc, 1-2, 1-8

Setup program, 2-3

Status lights, D-1, D-2

Storing the computer, A-10, C-1
Support Guide, 1-3, B-4

System checklist, 1-2

T

Technical Reference Manual, C-2
Temperature constraints, C-1
Topcase, 4-5

Troubleshooting, B-1 thru B-4
Typewriter keypad, D-1, D-2



Configuration Inventory Sheet
|

This sheet is provided for you to record important information about your computer and ac-
cessories that you may need to refer to later. Pencil in the information requested about your
computer and any adapters that came built in. (Your System Checklist contains configuration
information for your built-in adapters.) Then, when you install a new adapter in an 1/O slot,
fill in the same type of information for it. Note that, when facing the back of the computer,
the four I/0 slots are numbered from right to left, with the right-most slot being number 1.

Computer Purchase Date: Serial #:
Display Switch Setting (and date):
1/0 Slot #1 1/0 Slot #2

Adapter Name:
Date Installed:

Configuration Settings (Note or Sketch):

Adapter Name:
Date Installed:
Configuration Settings (Note or Sketch):

I/0 Slot #3
Adapter Name:
Date Installed:

Configuration Settings (Note or Sketch):

I/O Slot #4

Adapter Name:

Date Installed:

Configuration Settings (Note or Sketch):







